

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

DANIEL MELGOZA,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
JENNIFER LEVIN EICHHORN  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 305-0025

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
1. <i>Assault Of Inmate Sanchez</i> .....	3
2. <i>Melgoza’s False Report</i> .....	9
3. <i>Sentencing</i> .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT	
I    THE EVIDENCE WAS MORE THAN SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH MELGOZA KICKED SANCHEZ AND CAUSED BODILY INJURY.....	12
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	12
B. <i>Ample Evidence Establishes Melgoza Violated Sanchez’s                 Rights By Kicking Sanchez And Causing Bodily Injury</i> .....	13
II   DEFENDANT WAIVED A CHALLENGE TO HIS CONVICTION UNDER 18 U.S.C. 1519; EVEN IF CONSIDERED, AMPLE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE CONVICTION .....	18
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	18
B. <i>Defendant Waived A Challenge To His Conviction Under                 18 U.S.C. 1519</i> .....	20

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
C. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supports The Jury’s Conviction On 18 U.S.C. 1519</i> .....	21
III THE DISTRICT COURT’S LIMITED VOIR DIRE AND INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY APPROPRIATELY ADDRESSED CERTAIN JURORS’ EXPOSURE TO MIDTRIAL PUBLICITY .....	23
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	24
B. <i>The District Court’s Voir Dire Of Selected Jurors And Instructions To The Jury</i> .....	24
C. <i>The District Court’s Inquiry And Action In Response To Some Jurors’ Exposure To Midtrial Publicity Was Appropriate</i> .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE REGARDING PRIVACY REDACTIONS AND VIRUS SCANNING	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Adams Family Trust v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 424 F. App'x 377 (5th Cir. 2011).....	11, 18-20
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 438 F.2d 858 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 828 (1971).....	29-31
<i>United States v. Arteaga</i> , No. 10-30320, 2011 WL 3476608 (5th Cir. Aug. 9, 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-7294 (filed Nov. 7, 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 405 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Bermea</i> , 30 F.3d 1539 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1136, and 514 U.S. 1097 (1995).....	24, 29-30, 32
<i>United States v. Brugman</i> , 364 F.3d 613 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 868 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 256 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Elashyi</i> , 554 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 57, 130 S. Ct. 61, and 130 S. Ct. 363 (2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1139, 547 U.S. 1180, and 549 U.S. 823 (2006).....	12, 16-18
<i>United States v. Gourley</i> , 168 F.3d 165 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 824 (1999).....	19-20
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 293 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2002).....	12-14
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 313 F.3d 882 (5th Cir. 2002) (en banc), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1242 (2003).....	11, 19-21
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 526 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2008).....	11, 18, 21, 23

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*United States v. Lanham*, 617 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2010),  
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2443 (2011).....23

*United States v. Manzella*, 782 F.2d 533 (5th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1123, and 479 U.S. 961 (1986)..... 31-32

*United States v. Martinez-Moncivais*, 14 F.3d 1030 (5th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 513 U.S. 816 (1994)..... 29-31

*United States v. McDaniel*, No. 09-11080,  
2011 WL 3557099 (5th Cir. Aug. 12, 2011) ..... 24, 32-33

*United States v. Morris*, 404 F. App'x 916 (5th Cir. 2010) .....22

*United States v. Myers*, 972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992),  
cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1017 (1993).....17

*United States v. Perkins*, 470 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 17-18

*United States v. Phillips*, 477 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2007) .....19

*United States v. Rasco*, 123 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1997),  
cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1083 (1998).....*passim*

*United States v. Stalnaker*, 571 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2009) .....19

*United States v. Williams*, 343 F.3d 423 (5th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1093 (2003).....13

*United States v. Yielding*, 657 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2011) .....22

**STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. 242.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. 1519.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. 3231.....1

**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

28 U.S.C. 1291 .....1

**RULES:**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A) .....31
